
Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee
Agenda

Thursday, 22nd October, 2015
at 6.00 pm

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn
PE30 1EX



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

Wednesday 14th October, 2015

Dear Member

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Committee which will be 
held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2015 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's 
Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX to discuss the business 
shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for absence  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  Minutes  (Pages 6 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.  Urgent Business under Standing Order 7  

To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

4.  Declarations of Interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.



These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman. 

6.  Chairman's Correspondence  

7.  Response to Previous Committee Recommendations  

To receive comments, and recommendations from other Council bodies, and 
any responses subsequent to recommendations, which this Committee has 
previously made.  Some of the relevant Council bodies may meet after 
dispatch of the agenda. 

8.  Matters called in Pursuant to Standing Order 12  

9.  Scrutiny of Cabinet Decisions  

Cabinet Decisions

Items from the Cabinet agenda from 6th October 2015 to be scrutinised are as 
follows:
 

a)  Devolution (Pages 13 - 32)

10.  Date of next meeting  

The next meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to take 
place on Thursday19th November 2015 at 6.00pm in the Committee Suite, 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk. 

To:

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee: J Collop, P Gidney, I Gourlay, C Kittow, P Kunes, 
Mrs K Mellish and T Wing-Pentelow

Portfolio Holders:

Councillor N Daubney, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Resources.

Management Team Representatives:

Debbie Gates, Executive Director Head of Central & Community Services



Ray Harding, Chief Executive

Executive Directors
Press



269

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 17th September, 2015 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's 

Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor  
Councillors R Blunt, Mrs J Collingham, P Gidney, I Gourlay, C Joyce, C Kittow, 

Mrs K Mellish and T Wing-Pentelow

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Collop and P Kunes

CSC:35  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

CSC:36  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

None

CSC:37  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

RESOLVED: That Councillor C Kittow be appointed as Vice-Chairman 
for the Meeting.

CSC:38  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

CSC:39  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

Councillor G McGuinness attended under Standing Order 34 for 
consideration of the Cabinet Agenda items 9 a, b and c.

CSC:40  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

None

CSC:41  RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

None

CSC:42  MATTERS CALLED IN PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 12 

6

Agenda Item 2



270

None

CSC:43  SCRUTINY  OF CABINET REPORT - 2016/17 
[...]
the Council and its adopted scheme.

Councillor McGuinness asked if the Council was required to have the 
discretionary fund, to which he was informed that whilst the local 
authority had a discretion to have one, but if one was not in place the 
Council could be taken to a tribunal.

As suggested by Councillor McGuinness, Councillor Gourlay moved 
that full impact analysis be carried out on the previous schemes.  
Councillor Collingham asked what benefit requiring officers to carry out 
the additional work would bring any benefit to the scheme.  On being 
put to the vote the proposal was lost.

CSC:44  CABINET REPORT - NAR OUSE BUSINESS PARK ENTERPRISE 
ZONE 

This item had been brought to the Committee at the request of the 
Chairman, Councillor Gourlay.

Councillor Gourlay made reference to the fact that the report and 
proposal was working with the New Anglia LEP, and commented that 
he believed the Council was also working with the Greater Cambridge 
& Greater Peterborough LEP, he asked why they were not included in 
this proposal.  Councillor Daubney confirmed that the Council was 
working with both LEPs because of the links with both sides of the 
Borough, but this request had come from the New Anglia LEP.

Councillor Gourlay asked why when the Council was working in the 
scientific corridor from Cambridge the proposal was for “heavy industry 
base”.  Councillor Daubney responded that King’s Lynn and its 
businesses were growing and the Enterprise Zone was particularly for 
“advanced engineering”, rather than heavy engineering.  He drew 
attention to the fact that the advanced engineering element of business 
inward enquiries for the Borough comprised over 60% of the enquiries 
made, and made up a large amount of the business in the Borough 
with companies such as BaE, Williams Refrigeration and Bespak, with 
the Enterprise Zone forming a small element of it.  He further explained 
that the biggest challenge for the Borough was to retain that industry in 
Wes
[...]
Councillor Daubney recalled 
some discussion on the matter some time ago, but was not aware if 
this had been an undertaking or requirement.

Councillor Collingham expressed delight that the profile of the industry 
was as set out in the report as she considered that a lean to the 
science park would not necessarily lead to sustainable jobs in 
companies that would stay in the area.

CSC:45  CABINET REPORT - SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT POLICIES PLAN - RESPONSES TO INSPECTORS 
REQUEST FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 

The item had been brought to the Committee at the request of the 
Chairman Councillor Gourlay.  

10



274

Councillor Joyce made reference to the discussion he had held with the 
LDF Manager and p54 of the report which set out the levels of houses 
which would be required.  He asked if the minimum level of 3500 was 
needed or if it was the 7 -7500 target required.

The LDF Manager explained that it was the 7-7500 figure, dependent 
on the sites which were considered as part of King’s Lynn.  The overall 
total of 16500 properties would be required for the total period of time, 
9000 of which had already been completed. 

Councillor Gourlay asked how the targets set out in the Plan had been 
decided upon, and who would live in the additional properties.  The 
LDF Manager explained that the figures had been derived from 
analysis from the Core Strategy, and from population increase 
forecasts.  There were also changes in family structures, with more 
homes needed to cope with the current population, with the current 
demand of 660-690 new units pa.

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor McGuinness asked why housing 
growth was not being built upwards as in Cambridge, rather than 
outwards.   The LDF Manager responded that there were different 
markets operating in the 2 geographical areas, and the properties were 
developed to match to needs of the population, the land values and the 
construction costs of the build type.  He undertook to provide 
[...]
f the 5 year land supply, the 
Executive Director, G Hall explained the situation which was not part of 
this report.  Councillor Gourlay asked if when the report and plan was 
adopted developers would be able to develop elsewhere than those 
sites in the Plan, to which the Executive Director explained that the 
adoption of the Plan didn’t mean that the Inspectorate considered there 
was a 5 year land supply, as in other areas their adopted Local Plan 
was only 2 months old and they were found not to have the 5 year 
supply.  The figures set out in the local Plan were not maximum figures 
and the onus was on the Council to find the sites for housing. 

Councillor Joyce asked what the acreage was in King’s Lynn for people 
to potentially walk a dog, and whether that had been taken into account 
in the space required for the town.   The LDF Manager undertook to 
send him the acreage figure, and confirmed that the green 
infrastructure with the habitat requirements etc were being taken into 
account as part of the Cabinet report.

Councillor Blunt asked if the fact that the windfall developments were to 
be included in the numbers would this be attributed back to the 
parishes.  The LDF Manager reported that every completion was taken 
into account, and the Inspector had referred to flexibility in windfall 
sites, specific numbers for which wouldn’t be attributed to specific 
parishes.  Councillor Blunt asked why the parishes had not been 
informed of the potential levels previously as they could potentially be 
significant in some parishes, to which the LDF Manager responded that 
it was not how the Government had asked for the information to be 
brought forward.

CSC:46  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting was 22 October 2015.

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm

12



  
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Open  
 

Would any decisions proposed : 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES 
Need to be recommendations to Council      NO 
 

Is it a Key Decision    NO  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

 
Discretionary /  
 
 

Lead Member: Cllr Nick Daubney 
E-mail: cllr.nick.daubney@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer:  Ray Harding 

E-mail: ray.harding@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:01553 616245 

Other Officers consulted:  
Management Team and Duncan Hall 
 

Financial 
Implications  
 
NO 
 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
 
YES 
 

Statutory 
Implications   
 
YES 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment  
 
NO 

Risk Management 
Implications 
 
NO 
 

 

Date of meeting: 6th October 2015 
 
 DEVOLUTION 
 

Summary  
 
This report sets out Norfolk’s ambition for and approach to the government’s 
devolution proposals contained in the ‘Cites and Local Government 
Devolution Bill’ currently before Parliament. 
 
The approach which has been taken thus far in Norfolk is set out in the letter 
‘Devolution – Letter of Intent’ and associated paper ‘The Norfolk Offer’ 
(Appendix 1) which has been submitted by all of Norfolk’s Council Leaders 
and the Chairman of the New Anglia Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 
 
Norfolk Leaders were responding to an invitation for expressions of interest to 
be submitted to government by 4th September 2015.  The Leaders have 
expressed a clear view that devolution proposals should, if at all possible, be 
based on the New Anglia LEP geography, i.e. for both Norfolk and Suffolk. 
 
The initial submissions for both Norfolk and Suffolk have been well received in 
government and civil servants have made it very clear that going forward 
these two proposals would be greatly strengthened if they could be combined 
into a single ‘devolution deal’. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1) Note and endorse the submission of the Norfolk Letter of Intent. 
2) Endorse the proposal to progress a joint Norfolk and Suffolk devolution 

deal. 
3) Comment upon and support the proposed functions for inclusion in the 

13

Agenda Item 9a



devolution negotiations as outlined in Section 3 of the report. 
4) To note that it will be a requirement that the Borough Council joins and 

participates fully in a ‘Combined Authority’ for Norfolk and Suffolk in the 
event that an attractive devolution agreement is reached. 

5) Authorise the Leader to pursue negotiations on behalf of the Borough 
Council to help to secure a devolution deal for Norfolk and Suffolk with 
Government. 

6) That a further report be brought forward on the matter for a decision to 
be taken by Council. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure that the Borough Council is able to play a full and active role in 
responding to the Government’s devolution agenda, and to secure the most 
attractive deal achievable for the residents and businesses of the Borough. 
 

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Following the General Election in May 2015, the new Government 

emphasised its commitment to devolution by swiftly introducing the 
Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill to Parliament on 28 May 
2015. 

 
1.2 Initially, the Government’s focus was on continuing the devolution of 

powers and/or funding to large urban areas, particularly to the five 
existing combined authorities.  This included a devolution deal for the 
Sheffield City Region and the Greater Manchester Health and Care Deal 
that sees the authorities take control of £6 billion of health and social 
care spending, overseen by a new statutory body from April 2016. 

 
1.3 As support for devolution widened, the Government further announced 

that it would not be confined to large urban areas.  All areas were 
encouraged to come forward with proposals for a devolution deal.  As a 
result, many areas across England have submitted or intend to submit 
such proposals.  An outline deal has already been concluded with 
Cornwall, and other proposals are being developed across the country. 

 
1.4 The Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill provides the legal 

framework for such devolution.  The Bill gives the Secretary of State the 
necessary powers to agree bespoke deals with local areas. 

 
1.5 As part of his Summer Budget on 8 July 2015, the Chancellor 

announced that ‘significant’ devolution deals would have to be submitted 
to the Government by 4 September 2015 if they were to inform and be 
agreed by the Comprehensive Spending Review in November.   

 
1.6 In order to maximise influence over devolution discussions with 

Government, Leaders from all of Norfolk County, district, city and 
borough councils agreed to submit an Expression of Interest to 
Government by 4 September 2015.  It was agreed this would emphasise 

14



Norfolk’s ambition for devolution, along with its credibility for delivery; 
and signal that Norfolk is ready to begin negotiations with Government.  
The Letter of Intent is attached as Appendix 1.  

 
 
2.0 Democracy and Governance 
 
2.1 Whilst there is a clear preference from the Chancellor and the Treasury 

for devolved powers to be linked to the establishment of elected ‘metro 
mayors’ to provide London style Leadership and accountability, there is 
recognition that this model sits less well in shire areas.  Nevertheless 
there is an ‘entry level’ requirement for a Combined Authority, to be 
established as a legal entity in its own right. 

 
2.2 Within Norfolk and Suffolk the intention is to ensure that the design of 

the Combined Authority incorporates a model of clear and democratically 
elected governance which in turn reflects the nature of the distinct 
economic and social geography of the two counties.  This will 
incorporate a form of double devolution whereby whilst some functions 
will be managed at the combined authority board level, others will be 
delegated to ‘clusters’ of districts. 

 
2.3 All 16 authorities will be represented on the Combined Authority Board, 

together with the LEP to reflect business interests. 
 
 
3.0 Functions 
 
3.1 The broad priority areas for Norfolk which we will seek to reflect in the 

devolution arrangements will incorporate the following areas:- 
 

  Economic Development 

  Infrastructure & Physical Assets 

  Skills and Worklessness 

  Strategic Planning & Housing Delivery 

  Health & Social Care 
 
3.2 These are seen as powerful ‘levers’ which will enable us to boost growth 

and prosperity across New Anglia and help to both speed up and 
potentially exceed the targets set in the New Anglia Strategic Economic 
Plan. 

 
Economic Growth & Productivity 

 A New Anglia LEP productivity commission with a 100 day 
challenge to examine the scale of the productivity gap and 
establish the root causes of the problem. 

 A network of rural enterprise zones with innovation and 
improved productivity at their heart. 

 
 
 

15



Coherent Planning & Housing 

 A combined authority to provide a single vision to stimulate the 
growth, overcome blockages and provide better integration and 
efficiencies, with the appropriate cluster level democratic 
governance to ensure delivery. 

 Work with Government to identify new settlements, utilising 
Homes and Communities Agency powers and resources to plan 
and deliver. 

 Strengthened compulsory purchase powers to accelerate 
housing delivery. 

Employment & Skills 

 To work with Government on the roll-out of Universal Credit and 
test new approaches to providing in work progression to support 
raising incomes and reducing welfare dependency. 

Physical Assets and Infrastructure 

 A five year funding settlement for local transport schemes to 
fund an integrated investment package to deliver our local 
economic, housing and employment priorities.  This will deliver 
better value for money and greater connectivity through 
integrated transport solutions. 

 Direct influence over the new Greater Anglia rail franchise and 
accelerate much needed improvements on the Norwich to 
Liverpool Street (Norwich in 90) and King’s Lynn to Cambridge 
King’s Cross lines. 

Action on Flood Risk 

 Responsibilities, and associated budgets and funding, currently 
exercised by Environment Agency to transfer to the Combined 
Authority to meet local priorities. 

 Improved Health & Social Care 

 Integrated commissioning to tackle the challenges facing 
Norfolk’s health and social care offer. 

 
 
4.0 Negotiating the Norfolk and Suffolk (New Anglia) Devolution Deal 
 
4.1 It will be necessary, as a first step, to work quickly with our colleagues in 

Suffolk to secure agreement as to which functions we wish to see 
devolved to the proposed Combined Authority. 

 
a) Both Norfolk and Suffolk’s Expressions of Interest were submitted to 

Government on 4 September 2015 by the public sector Leaders (see 
Appendix 1).  These Expressions of Interest will form the basis for 
negotiation of more detailed proposals with Government throughout 
the autumn, with the expectation of some conclusions in 25 
November 2015 Autumn Statement. 

 
b) Once concluded these will then be subject to further discussion by 

Full Council and the various appropriate decision making bodies of 
Norfolk’s public sector partners. 

 

16



c) Any specific requests to the Government for the devolution of 
powers, responsibilities or funding from national level to local level 
will be supported by business cases and/or cost benefit analysis to 
demonstrate the benefits to Norfolk residents of any changes, and 
advantages for central Government. 

 
d) Such proposals will be subject to considerable further work and 

negotiation.  Changes to powers, responsibilities or funding 
arrangements would require the approval of all constituent councils 
and other public bodies. 

 
 
5.0 Options Considered  
 
5.1 There are in essence three options:- 
 

  To respond positively to the first wave devolution opportunity (the 
option chosen). 

  To take no action.  The effect of this option would be that it would 
make it very difficult indeed for a Norfolk devolution deal to be 
concluded as this would considerably

Minutes of the meeting


346

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 22nd October, 2015 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's 

Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX

PRESENT:  
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, P Gidney, P Kunes, Mrs K Mellish and 

T Wing-Pentelow

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor A Beales, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 
Regeneration and Industrial Assets

CSC:47  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Mrs S Collop be appointed Vice-
Chairman for the meeting.

CSC:48  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gourlay and 
Kittow.

CSC:49  MINUTES 

The minutes of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 17 September 
2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CSC:50  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

There was no urgent business.

CSC:51  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

CSC:52  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

CSC:53  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

There was no Chairman’s correspondence.



347

CSC:54  RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

None.

CSC:55  MATTERS CALLED IN PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 12 

None.

CSC:56  SCRUTINY OF CABINET DECISIONS 

a  Devolution 

The item had been brought to the Committee at the request of the 
Chairman Councillor Collop.

The Chairman, Councillor Collop referred to the Cabinet minutes of 6 
October 2015 and the two recommendations put forward by Councillors 
Lord Howard and A Lawrence and asked the Deputy Leader if the 
proposed amendments were acceptable and why they had been put 
forward.

In response the Deputy Leader explained that Councillor Lawrence had 
commented that as some other authorities might have financial 
problems, they might struggle to carry out their obligations, and 
potentially stop the rest.  Councillor Lawrence had expressed 
reservations about the word “endorse” in recommendation 2 at this 
stage in the proceedings and suggested that the recommendation 
should confirm continued work on the proposal which was agreed by 
Cabinet.

With regard to the comments made by Councillor Lord Howard that the 
paper was broad and that a final decision could not be taken until all of 
the detail was available.  Councillor Lord Howard proposed an 
amendment to recommendation 5 to show that the decision being 
taken “does not extend to conceding any existing Borough Council 
functions or powers without separate and prior authorisation by this 
Cabinet and Council.”  The amendment had been agreed by Cabinet.

The Deputy Leader advised Members that the above two amendments 
had provided useful clarification.

In response to comments from the Chairman, Councillor Collop on the 
amendments to the recommendations and how the other 16 Councils 
would look at how this Borough Council moved forward, the Deputy 
Leader explained that this was a difficult to judge, but it was fair to say 
that all authorities would have concern regarding the lack of detail and 
the timetable.  It was highlighted that there was presently no clear 
mandate.



348

In response to questions from the Chairman, Councillor Collop as to 
how/when devolution could be expected to happen, the Chief 
Executive provided an overview of the process and an update of the 
current position as set out below:

 The expression of interest had been submitted to Government on 4 
September 2015.  The initial submissions for both Norfolk and Suffolk 
had been well received in Government and civil servants had made it 
very clear that going forward these two proposals would be greatly 
strengthened if they could be combined into a single ‘devolution deal.’

 4 November 2015 – Leaders would present proposal to Lord 
Hesseltine.  If the proposal was given the go ahead there would be a 
series of intense negotiations over a 3 week period to reach 
agreement on each theme which would then be pulled together and a 
formal agreement reached with DCLG.  It was highlighted that there 
were only a small number of two-tier rural areas left in the forerunners.

 If agreement reached by all 16 authorities then each Council would be 
required to hold a Special Council meeting late November/early 
December 2015.

 Next phase would be a full governance review.
 Daily conference calls were scheduled relating to each work stream.
 An overview of how the finance had evolved.
 The five themes were:  Economic Development, Infrastructure and 

Physical Assets, Skills and Worklessness, Strategic Planning and 
Housing Delivery, Health and Social Care which were being co-
ordinated by DCLG from Government’s perspective..

The Chairman, Councillor Collop commented that the update by the 
Chief Executive was useful and that it was important that Members 
would view an Agreement if reached at the Special Council 
meeting.  

The Chief Executive explained that if on 4 November the proposal 
was agreed by Lord Hesseltine, negotiations would be required and 
the agreement would need to go back to the Leaders for the formal 
Agreement to be written up and presented to al Full Council 
meeting in each of the 16 authorities.

The Chairman, Councillor Collop commented that he had been 
present at three meetings when Devolution had been presented 
and that each time there had been a change to the proposal.  He 
stated that it would be helpful if the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of 
each political group met when there was an important issue to 
discuss to enable them to report back to their Group and would be 
putting this forward as a recommendation from the Committee.  In 
response, the Deputy Leader commented that if that was a 
recommendation from the Committee then he would be happy do 
so to ensure that all Members were kept updated by whatever 
mechanism was appropriate.

Councillor Mrs Mellish stated that it was important that all Members 
were kept up to date on such a massive venture.  The Agreement 



349

would be presented to a Special Full Council meeting when 
Members would have the opportunity to debate/comment.

The Deputy Leader reiterated the point that a Special Full Council 
meeting would be required to approve the Agreement.  Currently 
there was no clear mandate, but it was important that the proposal 
went through the required democratic process.  It was necessary for 
there to be an element of trust amongst the 16 Councils.

In response to questions from Councillor Mrs Collingham regarding 
the transfer of resources and concern relating to skills, etc, the 
Chief Executive referred to the proposals from the Chancellor 
regarding the reduction in Revenue Support Grant.  He also 
outlined the implications relating to the retention of business rates 
during 2016/2017.

The Chief Executive added that with regard to concerns regarding 
unemployment there were two elements.  The service currently 
provided by Job Centre Plus could be improved by the Borough 
Council tailoring it to address local employment needs and in the 
context of Universal Credit it made sense to bring the service 
together with the local Council and set up a unified service in one 
building.  With a unified service a better scheme could be provided 
and savings achieved.  Training needs could therefore be 
addressed and an improved service would be available to local 
firms.

The Deputy Leader added that there had been a number of good 
comments made by the Committee.  He commented that status quo 
was far from being risk free and it was clear that the Revenue 
Support Grant would reduce in future years.  The Deputy Leader 
emphasised that the devolution proposal provided an opportunity 
for the Borough Council to be in control of its own destiny.

In response to comments from Councillor Mrs Collingham being a 
reduced headcount in Whitehall producing inevitable savings and 
would this cascade locally, the Deputy Leader comments that there 
was £100 m for devolution available it was difficult to sell it as 
fiscally neutral.  Previously Councils had asked for control locally, 
this proposal would therefore allow decisions to be made locally.

In response to questions from Councillor Gidney on the next stage 
and the way forward particularly relating to structures, jobs, etc, the 
Chief Executive explained that were two elements of governance.  
The proposal presented to Lord Hesseltine would make it clear that 
the mayoral model would not work in Norfolk and Suffolk and 
provided details on the combined authority and how the governance 
arrangements would operate, which would include a Board and a 
Chairman being elected for a fixed period potentially to fit in with the 
electoral cycle.  The officer structure would be based on the Local 



350

Enterprise Partnership model to ensure that the organisation was 
as lean as possible to function as an effective organisation.  

The Deputy Leader added that the principle of subsidiarity was key 
and that what service could come to District Councils would always 
be the first option.

Councillor Kunes commented that articles in the press had related 
to Great Yarmouth and other areas but little mention had been 
made of West Norfolk.  He asked therefore if the Council was 
confident that if the devolution proposal went ahead that West 
Norfolk would not be left behind.  The Chief Executive explained 
that the Borough Council would obtain a reasonable share and 
referred to previous funding received for the College of West Anglia, 
King’s Lynn Information Centre and the National Construction 
College.  The Borough Council would argue the case for funding for 
the improvements to the A47.  The Local Enterprise Partnership 
process had recognised that it was necessary to cover broad areas 
in order to see the benefits.

The Chief Executive advised that Cambridge had been invited to be 
part of the devolution proposal for Norfolk and Suffolk, but had 
determined note to submit an expression of interest at this stage.  
Work was in progress to leave the door open to including 
Cambridgeshire into the Norfolk and Suffolk proposal at a later date 
should they so wish.

The Chief Executive explained that the most likely controversial 
element outside governance would be housing numbers.  The 
Government wished to boost house building numbers throughout 
the country.  In the short term the aim was to double the level of 
housing in Norfolk and Suffolk within two years with the correct 
support which could be addressed through the HCA and the 
housing investment fund to support smaller builders up to the 
required level in accordance with the Local Plan.

The Chairman, Councillor Collop referred to a comment made by 
Councillor Pope at Cabinet in that the Government would currently 
take over a failing body, but if one was devolved into the Combined 
Authority they would potentially be a drain on resources and asked 
if this related to a particular council.  The Deputy Leader explained 
that there was a worry that not all Councils were equal in resources.  
It was therefore important that each Council looked after itself its 
own budget.  If agreement was reached on the devolution proposal 
there would be no financial pool arrangement.

Councillor Mrs Mellish commented that she did not know enough 
detail regarding the devolution proposal, but hoped potentially that 
the Borough Council would remain its own boss.



351

The Chairman, Councillor Collop expressed concern that if 
agreement was reached by all councils and one Council required 
assistance from another, and added that it was important that such 
a mechanism was developed to call upon if required.

The Deputy Leader advised that it the proposal was agreed and a 
formal Agreement being presented to Full Council, this would 
provide an opportunity for Members to raise any concerns.  It would 
be naive for the Council to think that budget issues being 
experienced by Norfolk County Council would not impact upon the 
Borough Council.

In response to questions from the Chairman, Councillor Collop on 
how the proposal would affect Parish Councils, the Deputy Leader 
explained that the proposal would strengthen Parish Councils ability 
to influence matters devolved to the local authority.  Parish Councils 
would be closer to the decision makers.

The Chairman, Councillor Collop thanked Members for their 
valuable input into the debate and also thanked the Chief Executive 
for the update position and the Deputy Leader for attending.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman, Councillor Collop 
wished a speedy recover to both the Leader and Councillor Gourlay 
who were unwell.

CSC:57  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting was 19 November 2015.

The meeting closed at 7.22 pm


